



Days Until July 1, 2012 Go-Live: 23

Subject: Behavioral Health Provider Integration

Release Date: June 8, 2012

## CONTINUING MITS PROVIDER TESTING OF EDI FILES

Last week we shared that over 200 behavioral health providers have applied to become trading partners for the electronic submission of claim files to MITS. We also noted information on how to efficiently pass the certification process, especially if you are acting as your own trading partner. Things to remember:

\*\* Be sure you are ONLY submitting test claims that:

- were previously paid by Ohio Medicaid
- ARE NOT associated with spend down clients
- have claims for clients who are Medicaid eligible from December 1, 2011 through February 28, 2012
- have dates of service later than January 3, 2012, and
- you are ONLY submitting using your provider type 84 (MH services) NPI AND/OR your provider type 95 (AoD services) NPI.

**If you experience problems in testing your EDI files, please contact [MITSCGTESTING@jfs.ohio.gov](mailto:MITSCGTESTING@jfs.ohio.gov) and someone from the MITS testing team will assist you. In your e-mail please include your trading partner ID, a description of the issues you are experiencing, and most importantly a contact name and telephone number for your agency.**

## MITSC PROVIDER GO LIVE CHECKLIST LIST

As we are coming to a close on the state level activities needed to support the direct billing to MITS for community behavioral health services provided on and after July 1, 2012, there are some verification actions that providers must perform.

- 1) Are you registered/verified with OAKS to receive EFT payments?
  - If not, please refer to the BH MITS Bits that was released on March 28, 2012 for instructions.
- 2) Are you “trading partner” approved either as your own trading partner or using the services of a clearing house?
  - If not, please refer to the BH MITS Bits that was released on March 28, 2012 for instructions.
  - If you are, please review your approved trading partner agreement/clearing house agreement to verify all of your VALID 7 digit “legacy” ODJFS provider numbers are included.

- 3) Are you able to access the MITS provider portal using **ALL** of your VALID 7 digit “legacy” ODJFS provider numbers?
- If not, please visit the ODJFS Account Setup website at <https://portal.ohmits.com/Public/Providers/Account%20Setup/tabId/49/Default.aspx>  
*For security purposes, you should register ALL of your VALID 7 digit “legacy” ODJFS provider numbers.*
  - If yes, please visit the ODJFS MITS Provider Portal at: <https://www.ohmits.com/prosecure/authtam/login?HOSTNAME=portal.ohmits.com> and verify your agency information (name, address, NPI, etc.) is correct for **ALL** of your VALID 7 digit “legacy” ODJFS provider numbers.